## **ORDINANCE NO. 800**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY REVISING THE FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CITY FOR LICENSES, PERMITS OR OTHER SERVICES OF THE CITY WHERE REQUIRED BY ORDINANCE, RESOLUTION OR ORDER; PROVIDING THAT FUTURE REVISIONS OF THE FEE SCHEDULE SHALL BE PERMITTED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL; PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE CUMULATIVE OF ALL ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Everman, Texas is a home rule city acting under its Charter adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has previously adopted Ordinance No. 798 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Everman, Texas, setting forth the various fees for licenses, permits, or other services of the City where required by ordinance, resolution, or order; and

**WHEREAS**, the fees for licenses, permits or other services necessarily fluctuate based on the changing administrative costs associated with them; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council desires to adopt a new fee schedule that accurately represents present-day administrative expenses incurred by the City in administering licenses, permits, or other services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE  $\mid T$  ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS THAT:

## **SECTION 1.**

The Schedule of Fees, Charges and Expenses attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is hereby adopted as Appendix 1 to the Code of Ordinances of the City of Everman for the purpose of defraying administrative costs connected with the processing, advertising, and reviewing of applications, appeals, permits and other services issued or performed by the City of Everman.

#### **SECTION 2.**

Should any word, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance, be adjudged or held to be void or unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of said ordinance which shall remain in full force and effect.

# **SECTION 3.**

All ordinances of the City of Everman, Texas, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance be, and the same are hereby, repealed; provided, however, that all other provisions of said ordinances not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

# **SECTION 4.**

This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, as the law and charter in such cases provide.

**DULY ORDAINED, PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, on the 1st day of August 2023.

	CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS	
ATTEST:	APPROVED:	
Mindi Parks, City Secretary	Ray Richardson, Mayor	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
John D. Oliver, Assistant City Attorney		

(031323vwtTM134002)